
 

 

Contact: 
Direct Dial: 
E-mail: 
Date: 

Jessika Robinson 
01934 426480 
jessika.robinson@n-somerset.gov.uk 
Thursday, 6 July 2023 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Dear Sir or Madam 
 
The Licensing Sub-Committee – Friday, 14 July 2023, 10.00 am – Kenn Room 
 
A meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee will take place as indicated above.   
 
 
 
The agenda is set out overleaf. 
 
Yours faithfully 
 
 
 
Assistant Director Legal & Governance and Monitoring Officer 
 
 
 
To: Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee 

 
Councillors: 
 
Nicola Holland, Marcia Pepperall and Mike Solomon. 
 
 
 
This document and associated papers can be made available in a different 
format on request. 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 

Agenda 
  
1.   Election of Chairperson for the meeting   

  
2.   Apologies for absence and notification of substitutes   

  
3.   Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (Standing Order 37)   

 
A Member must declare any disclosable pecuniary interest where it relates to any 
matter being considered at the meeting. A declaration of a disclosable pecuniary 
interest should indicate the interest and the agenda item to which it relates. A 
Member is not permitted to participate in this agenda item by law and should 
immediately leave the meeting before the start of any debate. 
  
If the Member leaves the Chamber in respect of a declaration, he or she should 
ensure that the Chairperson is aware of this before he or she leaves to enable 
their exit from the meeting to be recorded in the minutes in accordance with 
Standing Order 37. 
  
  

4.   Adoption of hearing procedure  (Pages 5 - 6) 
  

5.   Application for Premises Licence Review  (Pages 7 - 30) 
  

6.   Urgent business permitted by the Local Government Act 1972   
 
For a matter to be considered as an urgent item, the following question must be 
addressed: “What harm to the public interest would flow from leaving it until the 
next meeting”.  If harm can be demonstrated, then it is open to the Chairman to 
rule that it be considered as urgent.  Otherwise the matter cannot be considered 
urgent within the statutory provisions. 
 

 
 
 Exempt Items 

 
Should the Licensing Sub-Committee wish to consider a matter as an Exempt 
Item, the following resolution should be passed -  
 
“(1) That the press, public, and officers not required by the Members, the Chief 
Executive or the Director, to remain during the exempt session, be excluded from 
the meeting during consideration of the following item of business on the ground 
that its consideration will involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Section 100I of the Local Government Act 1972.” 
 
Also, if appropriate, the following resolution should be passed –  
  
“(2) That members of the Council who are not members of the Licensing Sub-
Committee be invited to remain.” 
 
Mobile phones and other mobile devices 
 

Page 2



 

 

All persons attending the meeting are requested to ensure that these devices are 
switched to silent mode. The chairman may approve an exception to this request 
in special circumstances. 
 
Filming and recording of meetings 
 
The proceedings of this meeting may be recorded for broadcasting purposes. 
 
Anyone wishing to film part or all of the proceedings may do so unless the press 
and public are excluded for that part of the meeting or there is good reason not to 
do so, as directed by the Chairman.  Any filming must be done as unobtrusively as 
possible from a single fixed position without the use of any additional lighting, 
focusing only on those actively participating in the meeting and having regard to 
the wishes of any members of the public present who may not wish to be filmed. 
As a matter of courtesy, anyone wishing to film proceedings is asked to advise the 
Chairman or the Assistant Director Legal & Governance and Monitoring Officer’s 
representative before the start of the meeting so that all those present may be 
made aware that it is hap
[...]
ations  
  
7 On returning to the meeting with all parties present, the 
Chairperson/Legal Adviser to the Sub-Committee will announce the 
decision  
  
Please note:-  
The Chairperson appointed for the meeting shall have absolute control of the Hearing 
and the ruling of the Chairperson shall be final.  
  
The Legal Advisor to the Sub-Committee can assist the Chairperson during the Hearing 
and may interrupt proceedings when it is considered necessary to ensure that the Sub-
Committee is able to determine the application fairly.  

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



 

North Somerset Council 
 

Report to the Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Date of meeting: Friday 14 July 2023 
 

Subject of report: application to review the premises licence 

at Yatton Tandoori, 65 High Street, Yatton, BS49 4EQ 
 

Town or parish: Yatton 
 

Officer/member presenting: Director of Public Health & 

Regulatory Services 
 

Key decision: No 
 

Recommendations 
 

That the Committee considers the evidence presented within the application 
made by the Home Office Immigration Service to review the Premises 
Licence, and takes any remedial action deemed appropriate in relation to the 
premises licence. 
 

1. Summary of report 

An application for the review of the premises licence for Yatton 
Tandoori, 65 High Street, Yatton, BS49 4EQ was received from the 
Home Office Immigration Service on 22 May 2023.  Immigration 
Enforcement officers visited the premises along with representatives 
from Avon & Somerset Fire Authority, North Somerset Council Food & 
Safety Team and Licensing officers on 20 April 2023 and found that 
two illegal workers were being employed. 

 

2. Policy 
 

2.1  The North Somerset Licensing Authority’s Statement of Licensing 
Policy (2021-2025) applies to the application made.  Paragraphs 40-48 
of the Licensing Policy relate to the review application. 

 

2.2  Regard must be given to the Statutory Guidance issued under section 
182 of
[...]
28 consecutive days.  

 
4.3 An electronic version of the notice was also placed on the North 

Somerset Council website. 
 
4.4 Representations regarding the review application made were invited 

from interested parties and responsible authorities. 
 
4.5 As a result of the consultations carried out representations have been 

received from the North Somerset Council Food & Safety Team. These 
relate to the Public safety licensing objective.  

 
4.6 A further representation has been received from Mr Geoff Audcent, in 

support of Yatton Tandoori. 
 
4.7 Copies of the representations can be seen at Appendix D. 
 

5. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

Costs - None 
Funding - None 

 

Page 8



6. LEGAL POWERS AND IMPLICATIONS 

 

6.1 The Licensing Authority recognises that its licensing function is only 
one means of securing the delivery of the service. The Licensing 
Authority will therefore continue to work in partnership with other 
stakeholders, such as the Police, Crime & Disorder Partnerships and 
the Vehicle and Vehicle Standards Agency (DVSA) towards the 
promotion of any licensing objectives. 

 

6.2 In undertaking this licensing function, the Licensing Authority has 
regard to the following legislation: 

• Environmental Protection Act 1990  

• Health Act 2006  

• The Smoke-free (Premises and Enforcement) Regulations  

• The Equality Act 2010  

• The European Convention on Human Rights, which is applied by 
the Human Rights Act 1998  

• The Rehabilitation of Offenders Act 1974 (Exceptions) 
(Amendment) Order 2002 

• Licensing Act 2003 

• Gambling Act 2005 
 

6.3 The Licensing Authority also has regard to any other relevant 
legislation, strategies, policies and guidance in its decision-making 

 

7. Climate change and environmental implications 
 

There are no climatic or environmental implications within this report. 
 

8. Risk management 
 

8.1 Regularly reviewing licensing policies and practices and using a risk-
rated approach to both proact
[...]
sly should not 
have happened, but it will face appropriate penalties under immigration and employment 
legislation. However, it would be a great shame if it is also penalised under licencing 
legislation, considering the excellent service it provides to the local community and the fact 
that the presence of illegal workers did not result to any anti-social/rowdy behaviour nor to 
any problems relating to alcohol abuse, as far I am aware. 
 
 

I consent to this document, including my personal details, forming part of the official papers 
to be presented to a public hearing to determine the application, and a copy will be made 
available to the applicant. 
 
Signed   

G Audcent 

 
Date      

24 June 2023 

 
Contact telephone number(s) 
(This is essential as we may need to contact 
you at short notice) 

 

 

01934 838271 

 

I will be attending the hearing  
  

I will not be attending the hearing x 
  

I will be represented at the hearing by  

 
Please return this form along with any additional sheets to: The Licensing Team, North Somerset Council, Town 
Hall, Walliscote Grove Road, Weston- super- Mare. BS23 1UJ. Or email to licensing@n-somerset.gov.uk. 

Page 30


	Agenda
	4 Adoption of hearing procedure
	5 Application for Premises Licence Review



Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

Jessika Robinson,  01934 426480 LSC minutes 140723 
 

Minutes 
of the Meeting of 

The Licensing Sub-Committee 
Friday, 14 July 2023 
Kenn Room 
 
Meeting Commenced: 10:00 Meeting Concluded: 12:15 
 
Councillors: 
 
 Mike Solomon (Chairperson) 
 Marcia Pepperall  
 Nicola Holland 
 
Councillors  . 
 
Officers in attendance: Sioux Isherwood (Head of Licensing), Sara Saunders (Solicitor 
and Senior Legal Advisor) and Amanda Hodge (Licensing Officer). 
 
Also in attendance: Jane Day (HSE), Peter Harbour (HSE), Marcus Johnson, 
(Immigration Officer, Home Office), Surendra Panchal (Licensing Hearing Agent) 
 
  
LSC 
6 

Election of Chairperson for the meeting 
 
Resolved: that Councillor Mike Solomon be elected Chairperson for the meeting. 
  
  

Councillor Solomon in the Chair 
  
  

LSC 
7 

Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (Standing Order 37) 
 
None declared. 
  

LSC 
8 

Adoption of hearing procedure 
 
Resolved: that the hearing procedure be adopted. 
  

LSC 
9 

Application for Premises Licence Review 
 
The Sub-Committee decided to revoke the Premises Licence with effect from 21 
days from, beginning with the day on which the applicant was notified by the 
licensing authority of the decision.  
  
The Licensing Sub-Committee decided that no additional conditions would be 



 

2 
 

Jessika Robinson,  01934 426480 LSC minutes 140723 
 

appropriate and proportionate in the circumstances, and there was a blatant 
disregard in promoting or supporting the Licensing objectives under the Licensing 
Act 2003, in particular the prevention and crime and disorder and public safety 
objectives under the Licensing Act 2003: 
  
1. The Licensing Objectives were not followed despite numerous interventions by 
Border Force and Avon & Somerset Fire Authority, North Somerset Council Food 
& Safety Team 
  
2. Criminal activity in connection with the premises concerning the employment a 
person who is disqualified from that work, by reason of the immigration status in 
the UK.  
  
  

LSC 
10 

Urgent business permitted by the Local Government Act 1972 
 
None. 
 

 
 
 
 

   
Chairperson 

 
 


